Trimble X12
3D LASER SCANNER
EUROPE
Hereby, Trimble® declares that the X12 3D Laser Scanner
is in compliance with the following directives:
•	 RED 2014/53/EU
•	 RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU including its subsequent
amendment: Directive 2015/863/EU
Information about included radio modules
WLAN radio module:
•	 Manufacturer: SparkLAN Communications, Inc
•	 Type designation: WPEA-121N
•	 Frequency band: 2412 to 2472 MHz; 5150 to 5250 MHz, 5250 to
5350 MHz, 5470 to 5725 MHz
•	 Max conducted RF output power (2.4 GHz WLAN): 17 ± 2 dBm
•	 Max conducted RF output power (5 GHz WLAN): 12 ± 2 dBm
Notice to our European customers (WEEE)
For product recycling instructions and more information, please go to
trimble.com/Corporate/Environmental_Compliance.aspx.
REGULATORY INFORMATION DOCUMENT
2
UNITED KINGDOM
Trimble declares that the X12 3D Laser Scanner is in
compliance with the following directives:
•	 Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016
•	 Radio Equipment Regulations 2017
•	 The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
USA
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:
1.	 This device may not cause harmful interference.
2.	 This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
NOTE – This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in
a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment
in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which
case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own
expense.
CAUTION – Changes or modifications not expressly approved by
the manufacturer could void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.
3
CANADA
This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1.	 This device may not cause interference, and
2.	 This device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme
NMB.003 du Canada.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
1.	 l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
2.	 l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le
fonctionnement.
AUSTRALIA/NEW ZEALAND
ACMA statement
WARNING – This is a Class A product. In a domestic
environment this product may cause radio
interference in which case the user may be required to
take adequate measures.
4
BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION
WARNING – Do not damage the rechargeable Lithium-ion battery.